

63923-4

63923-4

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2010 APR 5 PM 3:02

NO. 63923-4-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

---

JAMES KENNETH MORGAN and KAY ELAINE MORGAN,

Appellants,

v.

AURORA PUMP, et al.,

Respondents.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT LESLIE CONTROLS, INC.

---

Mark B. Tuvim, WSBA No. 31909  
Kevin J. Craig, WSBA No. 29932  
Counsel for Respondent Leslie  
Controls, Inc.

GORDON & REES LLP  
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2100  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 695-5100

ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION..... 1**

**II. ISSUES RELATING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 2**

**III. LESLIE’S COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2**

    A. Appellant Has Produced No Evidence Establishing That Mr. Morgan Was Exposed to Asbestos-Containing Products Manufactured or Supplied by Leslie.....3

        1. Michael Farrow .....3

        2. Jack Knowles .....6

        3. Melvin Wortman.....8

    B. Leslie’s Summary Judgment and Procedural Posture.....9

**IV. ARGUMENT ..... 15**

    A. Summary Judgment Standard .....15

    B. Liability is Limited to Parties in the Chain of Distribution of a Hazardous Asbestos-Containing Product Which Constitutes a Substantial Factor in Causing the Illness at Issue.....17

    C. The Trial Court’s Conclusion That Appellant’s Design Defect Fails to Survive *Braaten* and *Simonetta* Is Correct and Should Not Be Disturbed .....18

    D. There Is No Evidence Mr. Morgan Was Exposed To Asbestos-Containing Products Manufactured or Supplied by Leslie .....19

        1. Melvin Wortman.....19

        2. Michael Farrow and Jack Knowles.....20

        3. Matthew Wrobel .....21

E.	Even Assuming Sufficient Evidence of Product Identification Against Leslie, Appellant Failed to Offer Admissible Evidence of Causation Under Applicable Washington Law .....	23
1.	<i>Lockwood</i> .....	23
2.	<i>Hue</i> .....	28
3.	<i>Mavroudis</i> .....	29
4.	None of the Authorities Cited by Appellant Have Employed Her “Each and Every Exposure” Theory in Asbestos Litigation .....	32
5.	Appellant’s “Each and Every Exposure” Theory Does Not Satisfy <i>Frye</i> , and Should Not Be Considered Here .....	36
a.	<i>Frye</i> Requires General Acceptance of a Scientific Theory in the Relevant Scientific Community Before It Can Be Introduced in Washington Courts .....	36
b.	Appellant’s “Each and Every Exposure” Theory Lacks Support in the Published Literature.....	39
c.	Multiple Courts Have Recently Rejected Appellant’s “Each and Every Exposure” Theory.....	40
d.	The Trial Court Incorrectly Considered Dr. Mark’s Opinion Regarding Appellant’s “Each and Every Exposure” Theory.....	46
V.	<b>JOINDER IN RESPONDENTS’ BRIEFS</b> .....	49
VI.	<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<i>Allen v. Asbestos Corp.</i> , 138 Wn.App. 564 (2007).....	21, 33, 34
<i>Berry v. Crown Cork &amp; Seal Co.</i> , 103 Wn App. 312 (2000).....	33, 34
<i>Billiar v. Minn. Mining &amp; Mfr. Co.</i> , 623 F.2d 240 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	49
<i>Borg-Warner v. Flores</i> , 232 S.W.3d 765 (Tex. 2007).....	34, 35
<i>Braaten v. Saberhagen Holdings</i> , 165 Wn.2d 373 (2008).....	passim
<i>Bruns v. Paccar</i> , 77 Wn.App. 201 (1995) .....	47
<i>Buile v. Ballard Community Hosp.</i> , 70 Wn.App. 18 (1993).....	16
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) .....	16
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conser. v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801 (1992).....	18
<i>Deschamps v. Mason County Sheriff's Office</i> , 123 Wn.App. 551 (2004) .....	22
<i>Eakins v. Huber</i> , ___ Wn.App. ___ [225 P.3d 1041] (Feb. 23, 2010) .....	38, 41
<i>Fairbanks v. J.B. McLoughlin</i> , 131 Wn.2d 96 (1997) .....	22
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923) .....	passim
<i>Georgia-Pacific Corp. v. Stephens</i> , 239 S.W.3d 304 (Tex. App. 2007).....	35, 46
<i>Grant v. Bocca</i> , 133 Wn.App. 176 (2006).....	38, 41
<i>Hue v. Farmboy</i> , 127 Wn.2d 67 (1995) .....	passim
<i>In re Asbestos Litigation</i> , 542 A.2d 1205 (Del. Sup. Ct. 1986) .....	49

<i>In Re Hawaii Federal Asbestos Cases</i> , 960 F.2d 806 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....	27
<i>In re Related Asbestos Cases</i> , 543 F. Supp. 1142 (N.D. Cal. 1982) .....	49
<i>Ingram v. AC&amp;S, Inc.</i> , 977 F.2d 1332 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992).....	27
<i>Johnson v. American Standard, Inc.</i> , 43 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 56, 179 P.3d 905, 74 Cal.Rptr.3d 108 (2008) .....	49
<i>Kahn v. Salerno</i> , 90 Wn.App. 110 (1998) .....	16
<i>Lindstrom v. A-C Product Liability Trust, et al.</i> , 424 F.3d 488 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	19, 27
<i>Lockwood v. AC&amp;S, Inc.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 235 (1987).....	passim
<i>Lohrmann v. Pittsburgh Corning Corp.</i> , 782 F.2d 1156 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986) .....	35
<i>Marshall v. Bally's Pacwest, Inc.</i> , 94 Wn.App. 372 (1999).....	22
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	16
<i>Mavroudis v. Pittsburgh-Corning Corp.</i> , 86 Wn.App. 22 (1997) .....	passim
<i>Nast v. Michels</i> , 107 Wn.2d 300 (1986) .....	19
<i>Niven v. E.J. Bartells Co.</i> , 97 Wn.App. 507 (1999).....	22
<i>Parmelle v. Chicago M. &amp; St. P. Ry. Co.</i> , 92 Wash. 185 (1916).....	22
<i>Reed v. Pennwalt Corp.</i> , 22 Wn.App. 718 (1979).....	49
<i>Retired Pub. Employees Council of Wash. v. Charles</i> , 148 Wn.2d 602 (2003) .....	22
<i>Ruff v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 107 Wn.App. 289 (2001) .....	37, 38

<i>Seven Gables Corp. v. MGM/UA Entertainment Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 1 (1986).....	22
<i>Simonetta v. Viad Corporation</i> , 165 Wn.2d 341 (2008).....	passim
<i>State v. Canady</i> , 90 Wn.2d 808 (1978).....	37
<i>State v. Cauthron</i> , 120 Wn.2d 879 (1993).....	37, 38, 41, 46
<i>State v. Copeland</i> , 130 Wn.2d 244 (1996).....	passim
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 101 Wn.2d 713 (1984).....	37
<i>State v. Meekins</i> , 125 Wn. App. 390 (2005).....	34
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 123 Wn. App. 761 (2006).....	39
<i>State v. Riker</i> , 123 Wn.2d 351 (1996).....	38
<i>Van Hout v. Celetex</i> , 121 Wn.2d 697 (1993).....	34
<i>White v. State</i> , 131 Wn.2d 1 (1997).....	22
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216 (1989).....	16
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
CR 56(b).....	16
CR 56(c).....	16
ER 702 .....	39
RAP 10.1(g).....	49
RCW 7.72 .....	10

**Treatises and Publications**

Iwatsubo, *Pleural Mesothelioma: Dose Response Relation at Low Levels of Asbestos Exposure in a French Population-based Case-Control Study*, American Journal of Epidemiology, Vol. 148, No. 2, pp. 133-42 (1998) ..... 40

Keeton, W., D. Dobbs, R. Keeton & D. Owen, *Prosser and Keeton on Torts* § 41 (5<sup>th</sup> ed. 1984) ..... 34

Rodelsperger, et al., *Asbestos and Man-Made Vitreous Fibers as Risk Factors for Diffuse Malignant Mesothelioma: Results From a German Hospital-Based Case-Control Study*, American Journal of Industrial Medicine 39:262-75 (2001) ..... 40
